

No. 12-462

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORTHWEST, INC., and DELTA AIR LINES, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RABBI S. BINYOMIN GINSBERG, as an individual  
consumer, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AIRLINES FOR  
AMERICA AND AMERICAN TRUCKING  
ASSOCIATIONS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID A. BERG  
General Counsel  
DOUGLAS MULLEN  
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 626-4177

RICHARD PIANKA  
PRASAD SHARMA  
AMERICAN TRUCKING  
ASSOCIATIONS, INC.  
950 N. Glebe Rd.  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 838-1705

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
DANIEL T. DEACON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE TEXT OF THE ADA’S PREEMPTION PROVISION ENCOMPASSES COMMON-LAW CLAIMS.....	5
A. Even Viewed In Isolation, The Cur- rent Text Of The ADA Preempts Common-Law Claims.....	6
B. The History Of The ADA’s Preemp- tion Clause Confirms That The Clause Encompasses Common-Law Claims.....	11
C. The FAA’s “Saving Clause” Does Not Support A Categorical Exemption From ADA Preemption For Common- Law Claims.....	13
II. EXEMPTING ALL COMMON-LAW CLAIMS FROM ADA PREEMPTION WOULD CON- TRADICT SETTLED PRECEDENT .....	16
A. <i>Wolens</i> Demonstrates That The ADA Includes No Blanket Exception For Common-Law Claims.....	16
B. A Phalanx Of Lower Court Precedent Is Inconsistent With The Assertion That No Common-Law Claims Are Preempted By The ADA.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	7, 8
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. USAir, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	12, 18
<i>Boudin v. Thomas</i> , 732 F.2d 1107 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3388904 (1st Cir. July 9, 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caribbean Mushroom Co. v. Government Development Bank for Puerto Rico</i> , 102 F.3d 1307 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....	3
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	8
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	9
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	11
<i>Data Manufacturing, Inc. v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	15
<i>Hanton v. Gilbert</i> , 36 F.3d 4 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Hardin v. BASF Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Koutsouradis v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012) .....	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	11
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	7
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010) .....	13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	5, 10, 14, 15
<i>Musson Theatrical, Inc. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 1244 (6th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>New England Legal Foundation v. Massachusetts Port Authority</i> , 883 F.2d 157 (1st Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Norfolk &amp; Western Railway Co. v. American Train Dispatchers’ Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991) .....	8
<i>O’Carroll v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 11 (5th Cir. 1989).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Onoh v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	7
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Miramon</i> , 22 F.3d 1357 (5th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Rios v. Nicholson</i> , 490 F.3d 928 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	2, 5, 10
<i>S.C. Johnson &amp; Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of America</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	8
<i>Sanchez v. Aerovias De Mexico, S.A. De C.V.</i> , 590 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Spinrad v. Comair, Inc.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	3
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	6, 15
<i>Statland v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 539 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989).....	10
<i>Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 18
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 376 U.S. 681 (1964) .....	7
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 986 F.2d 669 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>Watson v. Williams</i> , 36 Miss. 331 (1858).....	7
<i>Weber v. USAirways, Inc.</i> , 11 F. App'x 56 (4th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Weiss v. El Al Israel Airlines</i> , 309 F. App'x 483 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>West v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Yount v. Acuff Rose-Opryland</i> , 103 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7

**STATUTES**

45 U.S.C. § 434 .....	11
49 U.S.C.	
App. § 1305(a)(1) (1988) .....	4, 11
§ 1506 (1976) .....	14
§ 40120.....	14
§ 41713.....	1, 3, 6, 9
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705.....	1, 4
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569.....	2

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1211 (1978).....	5
S. Rep. No. 85-1811 (1958).....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<a href="http://www.airlines.org/Pages/Members.aspx">http://www.airlines.org/Pages/Members.aspx</a> (last visited July 31, 2013).....	1
